
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Cabinet Meeting
22 October 2014

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 October 2014) (Pages 1 - 6)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  2015/16 - 2018/19 
(Pages 7 - 32)
[To approve the budget strategy, to be used as a basis for budget consultation]

6 Regeneration Compliance and Regulation Policy Review (Pages 33 - 50)
[To approve the revised policy]

7 Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 51 - 54)
[To confirm the Council’s representative on the Sandwell Youth Employment 
Commission]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 6

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 1 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Sarah Norman Strategic Director, Community
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
No apologies for absence were received for the meeting.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (10 September 2014) and Cabinet (Resources) 
Panel (9 September 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2014 and of the 
Cabinet (Resources) Panel meeting held on 9 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet 
and Cabinet (Resources) Panel. 

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - delegated to the Cabinet)

5 South Staffordshire Site Allocations Document - Additional Sites
Cllr Peter Bilson presented a report on the issues arising from the South 
Staffordshire Site Allocations Document (SAD) Issues and Options: Additional Sites 
consultation.  The report also set out the basis for a proposed Wolverhampton City 
Council response to the consultation which aimed to ensure that there 
[...]
Codsall / Bilbrook housing allocations should be phased 
in the medium (5-10 years) or long (10-15 years) term, to minimise 
impacts on brownfield housing investment in Wolverhampton.

 The Wobaston Road Playing Fields site (6 ha) should be included in the 
Preferred Options consultation as an extension to the i54 site, to be 
made available in the short term.

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

6 Black County Growth Deal
Cllr Peter Bilson presented a report on the development and delivery of the Black 
Country Strategic Economic Plan and supporting growth fund opportunities.  He also 
asked Cabinet to approve priorities for Council led proposals for European Union 
Structural and Investment Funds in anticipation for when the fund is opened for calls 
in 2015.

Cllr Roger Lawrence added that the opportunities created by the funds were good 
news for the city, particularly in the first Wolverhampton ‘Business Week’ which had 
been well received. 

Resolved:
1. That the recommendation to prioritise development work on the 

undermentioned projects in anticipation of the European Union Structural and 
Investment Fund being opened for calls in 2015  be approved:
 Black Country Growth Hub
 Support for Wolverhampton Local Growth Clusters
 Low Carbon and Environment
 Broadband Utilisation Support
 Employment Support for Over 25’s
 Promoting Social Inclusion amongst disadvantaged groups

2. That the proposed focus for the Council’s contribution to Black Country 
Working, based on the relevant Portfolio Holder functions as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution and the Education and Enterprise Directorate’s new 
operating framework be approved.

3. That the opportunities to obtain significant government funding for 
Wolverhampton led projects through joint Black Country working be noted. 

4. That the current position with EU Strategic Investment funding and the work 
underway to develop revenue projects that will complement the Growth Deal 
Capital p
[...]

1. That the proposal to wind-up the ‘West Midlands Consortium Services to 

Travelling Children, Schools and Families’ be approved.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

2. That the plan which would ensure that the termination of the existing 
partnership agreement is efficiently completed in a manner which reduces any 
financial or legal risk to Wolverhampton City Council be approved. 

3. That the Council enter into an Agreement to terminate the West Midlands 
Consortium with Birmingham City Council and Staffordshire County Council 
and any other parties as may be necessary and authority be delegated to the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families in consultation with the Strategic 
Director for Communities to approve the final form of the agreement.

4. That the tight timelines necessary for completion of the winding-up process in 
order to minimise any risk to the Council be noted.

12 Strategic Procurement Report
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report on the award of the contract for the 
delivery of the Council’s customer services strategy. He requested that appropriate 
performance targets be built into the contract terms.

Resolved:
That the contract for delivery of the Council’s customer services strategy be 
award to PA Consulting Group of Buckingham Palace Road, London and the 
Council’s Chief Legal Officer be authorised to execute the contract. 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 25

Agenda Item No:  5

Cabinet Meeting
22 October 2014

Report title 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2015/16 – 2018/19

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Sarah Norman, Community

Tim Johnson, Education and Enterprise

Originating service Delivery

Accountable employee(s) Mark Taylor
Tel
Email

Assistant Director Finance
01902 55(6609)
mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board 09 October 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

That Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the budget and medium term financial strategy for the four year period 2015/16 
to 2018/19 for general fund services as the basis of budget consultation.

2. Approve the key budget assumptions set out in section 4, including budget parameters 
such as inflationary increases.

Page 7

mailto:mark.taylor@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 25

3. Approve that expenditure during the remainder of 2014/15 be restricted to that which is 
essential to enable the Council to undertake its planned level of services.

4. Approve that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation 
with the Assistant Director Finance to approve the final budget consultation 
arrangements.

Recommendations for noting:

That Cabinet is asked to note:

1. That due to the uncertainty surrounding the future of public finances in 2015/16 and 
beyond, the variability inherent in forecast assumptions and the difficulties in achieving 
the successful delivery of significant levels of challenging savings, the projected 
additional savings requirement in each of the next four financial years could still change 
significantly as more information becomes available.

2. That due to the current level of uncertainty medium term financial planning has been 
restricted to a four year period in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

3. That the assumption regarding pay awards is subject to particular uncertainty with recent 
proposals by the Local Government Association still being discussed.

4. That whilst the savings proposals identified are sufficient to rebuild general reserves to 
the minimum £10 million level in 2015/16, it is projected that general fund balances would 
be exhausted in 2016/17 (see paragraph 2.8). This represents progress against the 
council’s agreed budget strategy but work must continue in order to achieve the further 
£35 million savings under that strategy to ensure that general fund balances are 
maintained in the medium term. 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 25

Directorate June 
Target

June 
Identified 

Revised 
Target

October 
Identified Difference

£m £m £m £m £m
Community 17.0 15.3 15.0 15.0 0.0
Education & Enterprise 1.5 0.7 1.9 1.9 0.0
Delivery (inc. Corporate) 4.0 2.1 7.7 9.8 2.1
Office of the Chief Executive 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.0
To be allocated 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total 25.0 18.1 25.0 27.1 2.1

1. Purpose

1.1 This is the second report to Cabinet on the budget for 2015/16 and identifies additional 
savings proposals to achieve the £25 million savings target agreed by Council in March 
2014. The report requests approval from Cabinet to use the budget proposals as the 
basis for consultation.

1.2 The report provides an update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and presents the 
base assumptions to Cabinet for approval.

2. Summary

2.1 In order to tackle the substantial budget deficit that followed the drastic reduction in 
financial resources available to the Council arising from successive cuts in government 
grant support the budget strategy approved by Council in March 2014 included the 
following:

 A minimum of £25 million of additional savings for 2015/16 should be identified and 
reported to Cabinet in June 2014, in order to demonstrate that a balanced budget can 
be achieved and that general reserves can be partially replenished.

 That additional savings for 2014/15 should be identified and reported to Cabinet in 
June 2014 and then Council in July 2014 in order to revise the 2014/15 budget and 
reduce the call on general reserves.

 That a further £35 million of additional savings should be identified, taking the total 
additional savings to be identified to £60 million, in order to address the projected 
budget deficit over the medium term to 2018/19.

2.2 Substantial progress against this strategy was reported to Cabinet in June 2014 and 
work has continued to ensure that savings targets agreed are achieved. Table 1 below 
sets out the position against the target at June 2014 and the current position:

Table 1 – Overarching savings strategy

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 25

2.3 The June target of £25.0 million included £2.3 million of savings target yet to be 
allocated. The entire £25.0 million target has now been allocated and, in addition, £2.0 
million that was originally allocated to the Community directorate for 2015/16 has been 
deferred to be a 2016/17 target.

2.4 The significant additional work that has been undertaken since June has resulted in the 
identification of a total of £9.0 million of additional savings proposals bringing the total to 
£27.1 million. There has been a further £2.0 million identified to meet the additional 
deferred Community directorate target referred to above.

2.5 The assumptions and projections underlying the MTFS have been reviewed and adjusted 
where necessary (section 4). This review has resulted in adjustments to income from 
government grant income, expenditure and historic savings proposals. The impact of the 
2013/14 outturn as reported to Cabinet (Resources) Panel in July 2014 has also been 
incorporated in the revised projections. The cumulative impact on the projected deficit is 
shown in table 2 below.

2.6 While this represents progress against the Council’s agreed budget strategy, work will 
continue to deliver the agreed strategy to address the projected budget deficit; namely to 
identify a further £35 million of savings for 2016/17.  The projected position after taking 
account of the savings that are identified within this report (section 3) and amendments 
to the MTFS projections (section 4) is summarised in table 2 below:

Table 2 – Projected remaining budget deficit

2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

2016/17
£000

2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

Projected remaining 
budget deficit (cumulative) (11,827) (21,261) (32,894) (50,541) (59,190)

Savings proposals identified 1,885 25,169 4,716 (1,015) (765)
MTFS Adjustments 0 (8,889) (2,416) (3,209) 547
Revised projected 
remaining budget deficit 
(cumulative)

(9,942) (3,096) (12,429) (27,882) (36,749)

2.7 Table 3 below sets out the projected uncommitted General Fund balance after taking 
account of the savings identified to date and the revised MTFS assumptions and 
projections:

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 5 of 25

Table 3 – Projected uncommitted General Fund balance

2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

2016/17
£000

2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

Projected surplus (deficit) as at 
March 2014 4,512 (16,749) (49,683) (100,184) (159,374)

Cumulative effect of savings proposals 
identified 1,885 28,939 60,709 91,514 121,554

Cumulative effect of MTFS adjustments 7,548 (1,341) (12,646) (20,742) (28,291)
Revised projected surplus (deficit) 13,945 10,849 (1,620) (29,462) (66,211)
Shortfall against £10 million minimum - - 11,620 39,462 76,211

2.8 As can be seen, whilst the savings proposals identified are sufficient to rebuild general 
reserves to the minimum £10 million level in 2015/16, work must continue in order to 
avoid exhausting general fund balances in 2016/17.

2.9 In order to support the savings programme in rebuilding general reserves it is proposed 
that expenditure during the remainder of 2014/15 be restricted to that which is essential 
to enable the Council to undertake its planned level of services.

2.10 It should also be noted that the projected general fund balance is subject to change as a 
result of any variations in the outturn for 2014/15. These will continue to be monitored on 
a quarterly basis and the projections updated where necessary.

2.11 It is proposed that the 2015/16 budget and medium term financial strategy 2015/16 -
2018/19 (MTFS) as outlined in this report and incorporating the savings and MTFS 
adjustments shown in sections 3 and 4 respectively are approved as the basis for the 
2015/16 budget consultation.

2.12 It is proposed that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in 
consultation with the Assistant Director Finance to approve the final budget consultation 
arrangements.

 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 6 of 25

3. Savings Proposals

3.1 Savings proposals that have been identified are summarised in table 4 below:

Table 4 – Savings Proposals Summary

2014/15 
£000

2015/16
£000

Later Years*
£000

Savings proposals identified at June 2014 1,684 16,418 (1,171)
Adjustments to June Proposals 150 (823) 1,815
New proposals 51 9,574 (708)

1,885 25,169 (64)
* figures reported in brackets represent a reduction to previously approved savings proposals in later 
years due to these being accelerated and implemented in earlier years.

3.2 Savings proposals that were approved in June, subject to the outcome of appropriate 
consultation and scrutiny and equality analysis, have been subject to further refinement 
and quantification with the necessary adjustments made. These have largely been 
amendments to the timing of implementation but have also included increases in the 
value of savings achievable. 

3.3 The details of the June 2014 savings proposals as amended are provided in appendix A. 
Where appropriate further details on individual savings proposals are available on the 
Council’s website using the following link 
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings.

3.3 New proposals identified since June are summarised in table 5 below:

Table 5 – New Savings Proposals

Cabinet Portfolio No. 2014/15 
£000

2015/16
£000

Later Years*
£000

Resources 13 - 6,683 (714)
Governance and Performance 2 - 35 -
Leisure and Communities 1 - 35 (35)
Leader of the Council 2 - 400 -
City Services 7 - 807 -
Economic Regeneration and Prosperity 6 - 916 50
Learning and Achievement 1 - 100 (100)
Adult Services 1 51 298 91
Children and Families 2 - 300 -

35 51 9,574 (708)
* figures reported in brackets represent a reduction to previously approved savings proposals in later 
years due to these being accelerated and implemented in earlier years.

Page 12

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 7 of 25

3.4 Details regarding the savings in table 5 are provided in appendix B.  Where appropriate 
further details on individual savings proposals are available on the Council’s website 
using the following link http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings.

3.5 The most significant new proposal is a technical accounting change to the policy on 
calculating the Council’s Minimum revenue Provision (MRP) which will generate an 
annual saving of approximately £4.4 million. This is an area that a number of councils 
have been reviewing and, whilst the new annuity basis of calculation is seen as less 
prudent traditionally, the resulting provision is still assessed as sufficiently prudent overall 
by the Section 151 Officer and agreed by the Council’s external auditors. This policy 
change will require separate approval by Cabinet and Council.

 
4. MTFS Assumptions and Projections

4.1 The major assumptions used in the preparation of the MTFS are provided at appendix C. 
These have been adjusted where necessary based upon the latest available information. 
However it should be noted that, as is the nature of forecasts, these are subject to 
change in the light of new information. 

4.2 Given the level of uncertainty in the outlook for local government finance at present the 
planning horizon for the current MTFS has been restricted to four years. If the current 
level of uncertainty persists it is intended that this will be further reduced to three years 
from 2016/17.

4.3 The cumulative impact of the changes to the MTFS is shown in table 6 below: 

Table 6 – Cumulative Impact of Changes to MTFS

2014/15
£000

2015/16
£000

2016/17
£000

2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

Cumulative effect of MTFS 
adjustments 7,548 (1,341) (12,646) (20,742) (28,291)

4.4 Further detail of the changes made to the MTFS is provided at Appendix D. 

4.5 It should be noted that the pay award assumption, which has been revised is subject to 
particular uncertainty with recent proposals by the Local Government Association still 
being discussed.

Page 13

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/budgetsavings


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 8 of 25

5. Budget Risk Management

5.1 The overall level of risk associated with the five year budget and MTFS for 2015/16 to 
2018/19 continues to be assessed as Red. The six main areas of risk are summarised in 
the table at appendix E.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 The financial implications are discussed in the body of the report

[NA/08102014/B]

7. Legal Implications

7.1 The Council's revenue budgets make assumptions which must be based on realistic 
projections about available resources, the costs of pay, inflation and service priorities and 
the likelihood of achieving any savings proposals.

7.2 The legal duty to spend with propriety falls under S.151 Local Government Act 1972 and 
arrangements for proper administration of their affairs is secured by the S.151 Officer as 
Chief Financial Officer.

7.3 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer to 
report to the Council when it is making the statutory calculations required to determine its 
council tax. The Council is required to take this report into account when making its 
budget decision. The Chief Financial Officer’s report must deal with the robustness of the 
budget estimates and the adequacy of the reserves for which the budget provides. Both 
are connected with matters of risk and 
[...]
ic realm, 
housing, environmental protection, food safety, trading standards, historic environment 
and licensing. 

2.4 Proportionate, risk based, consistent and supportive regulation, which is aimed at 
assisting good business with its compliance obligations, plays a key role in delivering, 
facilitating and complementing these broad aims whilst adequately protecting public and 
community safety, health and wellbeing. The targeting of resource to the small proportion 
of intractably non-compliant commercial operations within the city provides both 
protection to the public through the identification and elimination of risk and also 
assistance to the majority of good businesses who want to implement and operate at 
high levels of compliance.

2.5 The current Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy which was last revised and 
updated in 2011/2012 became due for review in April 2014 following the publication of 
the Better Regulation Delivery Office (BRDO) Regulators’ Code and the recent 
restructures following revisions to the Council’s budgets. The new policy would also need 
to reflect the outcomes of recent systems thinking reviews in Planning, Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards and Licensing which have shifted the emphasis of regulatory 
activity more towards compliance assistance.

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Report Pages
Page 3 of 6

2.6 It is also important to periodically review the policy to ensure it continues to fully   
recognise and appropriately respond to the impact of the economic climate on 
Wolverhampton’s commercial sector through the correct balance of assistance to the 
trade and proportionate application of regulatory powers to address public health and 
safety risks. 

2.7 The latest version of the Regulators’ Code came into force on the in April 2014 and 
Regulatory Services has had full regard to it in developing and implementing its policies 
and guidance. 

2.8 As responsibility for these servi
[...]
other enforcement agencies 
with a shared enforcement role under legislation such as the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, Enterprise Act 2002, Licensing Act 
2003, Food Safety Act 1990 and Gambling Act 2005. The service is 
also committed to partnership working to address community safety, 
crime and disorder, public health and community cohesion issues 
together with the Police, the LNPs, voluntary sector and other central 
and local government partners. 

10.0 Monitoring and Review

10.1 All proposed enforcement actions shall be assessed against this policy 
by the investigating officers concerned in conjunction with line or the 
service manager where appropriate.

10.2  Effective implementation of the Policy will be monitored by the 
Regeneration Management Team.

Page 50



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/

Report Pages
Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No:  7 

Cabinet Meeting
22 October 2014 

Report title Appointments to Outside Bodies

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader of the Council 

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected None

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery 

Originating service Democratic Support 

Accountable employee(s) Dereck Francis
Tel
Email

Democratic Support Officer
01902 555835
dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Appoint Cllr Daniel Warren as the Council’s representative on the Sandwell Youth 
Employment Commission in place of Cllr Julie Hodgkiss.

Page 51



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To appoint Cllr Daniel Warren as the Council’s representative on the Sandwell Youth 
Employment Commission.

2.0 Background

2.1 In June 2014 Sandwell Council invited the Council to nominate a councillor to represent 
Wolverhampton on a new Youth Employment Commission they had es
[...]
ts representative 

on the Sandwell Youth Employment Commission.  At the time it was anticipated that the 
work of the commission would take two years to complete and that the appointment 
would run for the life of the commission.

Page 52



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/

Report Pages
Page 3 of 3

2.5 Sandwell Council has asked the Council to confirm its appointment onto the commission 
for a further year.  Cabinet is recommended to appoint Cllr Daniel Warren in place of Cllr 
Julie Hodgkiss as the Council’s representative to serve on the commission. 

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendation in this report. 
[GE/08102014/R] 

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 There are no legal implications contained in the recommendations of the report.
[RB/09102014/X]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report.

6.0 Environmental implications

6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations of this report.

7.0 Human resources implications

7.1 None 

8.0 Corporate landlord implications

8.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations of this 
report.

9.0 Schedule of background papers

9.1 Report to Cabinet – 23 July – Appointment to Outside Bodies 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 October 2014)
	5 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  2015/16 - 2018/19
	6 Regeneration Compliance and Regulation Policy Review
	Appendix A

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Cabinet Meeting
Minutes - 22 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Viv Griffin Assistant Director - Health, Well Being and Disability
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Steve Evans.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (1 October 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 October 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting

5 2015/16 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy  2015/16 - 2018/19
Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the report that identified additional proposals to 
achieve the £25 million savings target agreed by Council on 5 March 2014. He 
recommended that the proposals be approved as the basis of consultations.  In doing 
so he highlighted that:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

 Since the June report significant additional work had resulted in the identification 
of a total of £9.0 million of additional savings proposals bringing the total to £27.1 
million. £2.0 million had been identified to meet an additional deferred 
Community directorate target.

 Of the savings target of £123 million to address the budget gap in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), £86 million of savings had been identified 
leaving £37 million of additional savings to be identified for 2015/16 in order to 
address the projected budget deficit over the medium term to 2018/19.  

 Whist delivering the savings had been difficult and not without pain, two external 
reports had commented on the way the Council has gone about it.  The Council’s 
external auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers in their report on the financial 
resilience of the Council’s finances had said that the Council had robust systems 
and processes to manage its financial risks and was moving in the right direction.  
Also Eugene Sullivan, ex- chief executive of the Audit Commission, in his review 
of the process for the Council’s MTFS and Budget had said that the Council’s 
approach to five year planning was as good as she had seen anywhere else.  

 The position on the projected uncommitted general fund balance.  In order to 
support the savings programme in rebuilding general reserves it was proposed, 
similar to last year, to approve that expenditure during the remainder of 2014/15 
be restricted to that which is essential to enable the Council to undertake its 
planned level of services.

 A technical change to the way the Council budgets for the way borrowing is 
repaid was proposed which would generate an annual saving of approximately 
£4.4 million. This proposal would require a separate approval by Full Council.

 It was no longer proposed to change Council employee terms and conditions by 
the reduction of hours from 37 to 35 per week and the freezing of increments.  

 The current levels of uncertainty and the outlook for local government finances at 
present had led to the planning horizon for the current Medium Term Financial 
Strategy being restricted to four years. If the current level of uncertainty persisted 
this would be further reduced to three years from 2016/17.

Resolved:
1. That the budget and medium term financial strategy for the four year period 

2015/16 to 2018/19 for general fund services be approved as the basis of 
budget consultation.

2. That the key budget assumptions, including budget parameters such as 
inflationary increases be approved.

3. That expenditure during the remainder of 2014/15 be restricted to that which is 
essential to enable the Council to undertake its planned level of services.

4. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in 
consultation with the Assistant Director Finance to approve the final budget 
consultation arrangements.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

5. That it be noted that due to the uncertainty surrounding the future of public 
finances in 2015/16 and beyond, the variability inherent in forecast 
assumptions and the difficulties in achieving the successful delivery of 
significant levels of challenging savings, the projected additional savings 
requirement in each of the next four financial years could still change 
significantly as more information becomes available.

6. That it be noted that due to the current level of uncertainty medium term 
financial planning had been restricted to a four year period in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

7. That it be noted that the assumption regarding pay awards is subject to 
particular uncertainty with recent proposals by the Local Government 
Association still being discussed.

8. That it be noted that whilst the savings proposals identified are sufficient to 
rebuild general reserves to the minimum £10 million level in 2015/16, it is 
projected that general fund balances would be exhausted in 2016/17. This 
represents progress against the Council’s agreed budget strategy but work 
must continue in order to achieve the further £35 million savings under that 
strategy to ensure that general fund balances are maintained in the medium 
term. 

6 Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory Policy Review
Cllr John Reynolds requested approval to a revised Regeneration Compliance and 
Regulatory policy.  The policy reflected best practice as laid down in a new 
Regulators’ Code, as well as the outcome of systems thinking reviews within the 
Regeneration Service area.  He informed Cabinet that Regulatory services were 
already operating the best practice set out in the Regulators’ Code.  The revised 
policy was therefore a rewrite and update in accordance with the Code.  It also 
contained a shift in emphasis of regulatory activity more towards compliance 
assistance.

Resolved:
That the revised Regeneration Compliance and Regulatory policy be 
approved.

7 Appointments to Outside Bodies
Cllr Roger Lawrence proposed a change to the Council’s representative on the 
Sandwell Youth Employment Commission. 

Resolved:
That Cllr Daniel Warren replace Cllr Julie Hodgkiss as the Council’s 
representative on the Sandwell Youth Employment Commission.


